

S274671

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

ERIK ADOLPH,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
Defendant and Appellant.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION
THREE, CASE NOS. G059860 AND G060198; ORANGE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT,
CASE No. 30-2019-01103801, THE HONORABLE KIRK H. NAKAMURA, JUDGE

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CIVIL
JUSTICE ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT**

Benjamin G. Shatz
SBN 160229
MANATT, PHELPS &
PHILLIPS LLP
2049 Century Park East
Suite 1700
Los Angeles, CA 90067
BShatz@manatt.com
Tel: (310) 312-4383

Fred J. Hiestand
SBN 44241
COUNSELOR AT LAW
3418 Third Avenue
Suite 1
Sacramento, CA 95817
fred@fjh-law.com
Tel: (916) 448-5100

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	10
A. Synonymous Rephrasing of the Issue	10
B. Interest of Amicus	12
C. <i>Viking River</i> Provides Needed Relief to Employers from the Vicissitudes of PAGA and <i>Iskanian</i>	13
ARGUMENT	20
I. VIKING RIVER REQUIRES ENFORCEMENT OF AGREEMENTS “AGGRIEVED EMPLOYEES” HAVE WITH THEIR EMPLOYERS TO RESOLVE BY ARBITRATION THEIR “INDIVIDUAL” PAGA CLAIMS OVER LABOR CODE VIOLATIONS.	20
A. <i>Viking River</i> Holds that Once a Plaintiff Arbitrates his “Individual” PAGA Claim against the Employer, he No Longer has “Statutory Standing” to Prosecute Representative PAGA Claims against that Employer on Behalf of Other Employees.	21
B. <i>Viking River’s</i> Requirement that Plaintiff’s Non- Individual Claim be Dismissed is an Application of Federal Law.	26
C. Under State Law, <i>Viking River</i> Counts as Controlling Precedent Requiring Dismissal of Plaintiff’s Non- Individual Claims.	30

1.	Plaintiff lacks statutory standing under PAGA because he is not an “aggrieved employee” absent an individual claim. . . .	31
2.	Plaintiff also cannot satisfy two additional PAGA prerequisites under the statute’s text.	33
	a. Importance of the word “and” in the PAGA definition of “aggrieved employee.”	34
	b. Importance of the word “commence” and “brought” in PAGA’s text.	36
3.	The Legislature did not intend to confer PAGA standing on workers with no personal, continuing stake in the litigation and are indistinguishable from general members of the public.. . . .	39
4.	<i>Kim</i> helps, not hurts, Uber’s position. . . .	41
D.	No Legal Significance Attaches to Plaintiff’s Grievance that <i>Viking River</i> Allegedly Decided Issues Neither Briefed Nor Argued.	43
	CONCLUSION	45
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	46
	PROOF OF SERVICE.	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Alim v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 144	28
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 1756, AFL-CIO v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 993	42
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969.	35, 38, 39
<i>Butner v. United States</i> (1979) 440 U.S. 48	29
<i>California Business & Industrial Alliance v. Becerra,</i> No. 30-2018- 01035180-CU-JR-CXC (Cal. Super. Ct. 2018).	19
<i>Californians for Disability Rights v. Mervyn’s, LLC</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 223.	37
<i>Curtis v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 1243	36, 37
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> (2015) 577 U.S. 47	26
<i>Estrada v. Royalty Carpet Mills, Inc.</i> (2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 685	33
<i>Free v. Bland</i> (1962) 369 U.S. 663	44

<i>Hortonville Joint School Dist. No. 1 v. Hortonville Educ. Assn.</i> (1976) 426 U.S. 482	30
<i>Huff v. Securitas Security Services USA, Inc.</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 745	34
<i>In re Christian S.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 768.	40
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348.	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kim v. Reins International Calif., Inc.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 73.	24, 31, 40, 42
<i>Kobzoff v. Los Angeles County Harbor/UCLA Medical Center</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 851.	35, 36
<i>Lewis v. Simplified</i> (B312871, Dec. 5, 2022) _ Cal.App.5th _ , WL 17414203	22
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> (2012) 565 U.S. 530	27
<i>Menees v. Andrews</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 1540	35
<i>Morehart v. County of Santa Barbara</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 725.	32
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> (1964) 376 U.S. 254	27, 28
<i>Nitro-Lift Technologies, L.L.C. v. Howard</i> (2012) 568 U.S. 17	30

<i>People v. Guiton</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1116	31
<i>People v. Watie</i> (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 866	40
<i>Provost v. YourMechanic, Inc.</i> (2020) 55 Cal.App.5th 982	41
<i>Reyes v. Macy’s, Inc.</i> (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 1119	34
<i>Romano v. Mercury Ins. Co.</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 1333	39
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail North America, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 803 F.3d 425	33
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co. LLC</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 899	12
<i>Satten v. Webb</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 365	42
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> (1949) 337 U.S. 1	43
<i>United States National Bank of Oregon v. Independent Insurance Agents of America, Inc.</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 439	44
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> (2022) ___ S.Ct. __ [2022 WL 3580311].	31
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> (2022) 142 S.Ct. 1906	<i>passim</i>

<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> (U.S., July 6, 2022, No. 20-1573) 2022 WL 2971944	31
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford University</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 468	21
<i>Waste Management of the Desert, Inc. v. Palm Springs Recycling Center, Inc.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 478	40
<i>Wesson v. Staples the Office Superstore, LLC</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 746	33

Codes and Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257.	29
Lab. Code, § 22.	25
Lab. Code, § 2698.	10
Lab. Code, § 2699, subd. (a)	<i>passim</i>
Lab. Code, § 2699, subd. (c)	14, 25
Lab. Code, § 2699, subd. (f)(2).	16
Lab. Code, § 2699, subd. (g)(1)	15, 16
Lab. Code, § 2699, subd. (i).	16
Lab. Code, § 2699.3	38
Lab. Code, § 2699.3, subd. (a).	14, 38

Lab. Code, § 2699.3, subd. (a)(1) 15

Lab. Code, § 2699.3 subd. (a)(2)(A) 15

Lab. Code, § 2699.3 subd. (a)(2)(B) 15, 38

Other Authorities

Lewis Carroll, *THE ANNOTATED ALICE: ALICE’S ADVENTURES IN WONDERLAND & THROUGH THE LOOKING GLASS* (Gardner ed. 1960) 27

Alexander J.S. Colvin, *Economic Policy Institute* (Sept. 27, 2017), available at <https://www.epi.org/publication/the-growing-use-of-mandatory-arbitration/> 13

Thomas M Cooley, *A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations which Rest upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union* (1868) 34

Rachel Deutsch, Rey Fuentes, Tia Koonse, *California’s Hero Labor Law: The Private Attorneys General Act Fights Wage theft and Recovers Millions from Lawbreaking Corporations*, Feb. 2020 14

Bob Egelko, *Union-Backed Law Reaps Payments for California Employees – State Gets a Cut, Too, S.F. CHRONICLE*, Feb. 11, 2020 19

Ernst Freund, *Interpretation of Statutes* (1917) 65 *U. PA. L. REV.* 207. 34

<https://advocacy.calchamber.com/policy/issues/private-attorneys-general-act/> 18

https://www.shouselaw.com/ca/labor/paga-claims/	17
Note, <i>Scope of Supreme Court Review: The Terminiello Case in Focus</i> (1950) 59 <i>YALE L. J.</i> 971.	43
Edward B. Sears, <i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation: Environmental Plaintiffs Are Tripped up on Standing</i> (1991) 24 <i>CONN. L. REV.</i> 293.	43
Statutory Heading, 44B West Ann. Lab. Code (2020 ed.) . .	38
